## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 104th LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 96, L.D. 119, Bill, "An Act to Grant a New Charter to the Town of Rumford."

Amend said Bill in section 202 by striking out at the end of that part designated "District #1" (same in L.D.) the words "so-called"; and by striking out at the end of that part designated "District #5" (same in L.D.) the words "so-called"

Further amend said Bill in section 203 by striking out all of the 3rd sentence (same in L.D.) and inserting in place thereof the following: 'If a councilman shall cease to meet these qualifications or upon a final conviction of a felony, his office shall be forfeited.'

Further amend said Bill by renumbering section 303 to be section 302.

Further amend said Bill in section 602 by striking out all of the 2nd sentence (same in L.D.) and inserting in place thereof the following: 'A committee member shall forfeit his office if he lacks at any time during his office any qualifications of the office prescribed by this charter or bylaw or upon a final conviction of a felony.'

Further amend said Bill in section 603 by striking out at the end (same in L.D.) the word "board" and inserting in place thereof the word 'committee'

(Over)

(Filing Mo. H-46)

Further amend said Bill in section 605 by striking out all of the first 2 sentences (same in L.D.) and inserting in place thereof the following: 'The school committee shall meet for organization on the Wednesday following the 2nd Monday of February. The members-elect shall be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties by a justice of the peace or by the town clerk, and a record made thereof.'

Further amend said Bill in section 608 in the 7th line (same in L.D.) by inserting before the words "town council" the words "town manager for submission to the'

Further amend said Bill in section 710 in the first line of the 2nd paragraph by striking out the figure "702" and inserting in place thereof the figure '802'

Further amend said Bill in section 802 by striking out all of subsection 2 and inserting in place thereof the following:

'2. The board shall also perform town planning functions as they are defined by and according to the laws of the State of Maine.'

Further amend said Bill in section 1002 in the first line (same in L.D.) by inserting after the word "regarding" the words and punctuation 'emergency ordinances,'

Further amend said Bill in section 1003 by striking out all of the first sentence (same in L.D.) and inserting in place thereof the following: 'The registered voters of the Town of Rumford, equal in number to 10% of combined vote cast in the last preceding gubernatorial election, may at any time petition for the enactment of any proposed lawful ordinance by filing such petition, including the complete text of such ordinance with the town clerk.'

Reported by the Committee on Legal Affairs.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.